
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 22-513 

 
AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH TIMBER FRAMERS GUILD, FOR DESIGN, 
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT OF TIMBER FRAMED PARK 

STRUCTURES AT SNOHOMISH COUNTY PARK PROPERTIES 
 

WHEREAS, Timber Framers Guild was selected through the Request for 
Qualifications process to provide design, engineering and construction management for 
the creation of park structures at Whitehorse, Kayak Point, Flowing Lake and Lord Hill 
Parks and SR 530 Memorial; and 
 

WHEREAS, the current Amendment is necessary to address additional scope, 
budget, and contract time extension need specific to the SR 530 Memorial project; and 

 
WHERAS, the scope of work and budget have been negotiated for the proposed 

Amendment for the value of $201,075 (Two Hundred and One Thousand and Seventy-
Five dollars); and 

 
WHEREAS, the current project termination date requires extension to December 

31, 2024 in order for the Contractor to complete the Scope of Work; and 
 

WHEREAS, the funds have been allocated within Parks current budget for this 
purpose;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council of Snohomish County 
hereby approves the contract and authorizes the County Executive to sign and execute 
the Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Professional Services with Timber Framers 
Guild and further that the County Executive be authorized to sign all related documents, 
if any. 
 
 PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Council Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________ 
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


